P

Paper #455 1997-99 Budget May 7, 1997

To: Joint Committee on Finance

 Foom: BobLang Director

-'ISSUE

Wxsconsm Resourt:e Center Stafﬁng (DHFS - Care and 'i‘reatment Facxlmes and
'Carrectmns - Adult antltutmns) 3 s _ e

{LFB Summary Page 180 #8 and Page: 289 #1]

CURRENT LAW

Currently, staff employed by the Wisconsin Resource Center (WRC) prowde mentaj
health services to two groups of individuals: (a) persons who have been involuntarily committed

. under civil law as sexually violent persons. (SVPs); and (b) prison inmates who have. been__ o

' transferred for treaunent of menta} health problems from the state s correcnenal mstxtutxons

At present these mentai health services are prc;mded at two cﬁfferent facilities. . At the

‘current 160-bed WRC facility, 140 beds are allocated for treatment of SVPs and one 2€3~bed unit

“has been retained for treatment” of prison inmates. In- -addition, WRC:staff use several bmldmgs

‘at"the"'Oshkosh ‘Correctional Institution, which provides: 140 beds for the treatment of prison

inmates. The Oshkosh units.are only intended to be used on a temporary basis. A new’ fac;hty

on the WRC grouncis is currently bemg constructed to serve pnson inmates who require mental
hea}th services. ' : : |

In the previous }egisiauve session, a total of $18 5 mﬁhon in bondmo was. authonzed to

“construct a second WRC:building with: 300 beds to accommodate the. growing ppopulation of

SVPs and to maintain services for prison inmates. Construction of the new WRC facility has
begun and is expected to be complated by Deccmbcr 1997 or January, 1998.. :

Currently, the WRC 1s budgeted to staf’f a totai of 300 beds (160 beds at. the Gid WRC
and 140 beds at Oshkosh). When the new WRC building is completed, the WRC will require

“Health and Family Services < Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #455) Page 1



resotirces o staff 460 beds (160 beds at the old WRC and 300 beds at the new WRC), an
increase of 160 beds.

GOVERNOR

Provide $6,623,100 GPR and 173.5 GPR positions and $170,700 PR and 9.5 PR positions
in 1997-98 and $9,564,300 GPR and 183.5 GPR. positions and $412.200 PR and 9.5 PR positions
in 1998-99 to DHFS to staff the additional beds at the WRC. These additional staff would be
phased in, beginning in July, 1997. As part of this item, the bill would provide: (a) $300,200
PR in 1997-98 and $423,600 PR in 1998-99 to support 15.0 PR positions, beginning in 1997-98,
to perform support services shared by WRC and the Winnebago Mental Health Institute; (b)
-$129,900 PR in 1997-98 and -$11,400 PR in 1998-99 and the deletion of 5.5 PR positions,

_ bcgmnmg in:1997-98, to reflect. the conversion of current PR posaﬁons to GPR; and (c) $40,900 -
“GPRin 1997:98 ‘and $48, 100 GPR 'in :1998-99 1o supp@rt 1.0 forensic . speczahst position,

begmnmg in 1997-98, to prepare . court Grdered pre—disposmon reports and 10 coerdmate:
_contrax;mal and case management ‘services far sexually vzolent persons who are ‘on supervised -
release. Lo L ST

In addition, provide $815,300 GPR in 1997-98 and $925,500 GPR in 1998-99 with 33.0

GPR positions for the Department of Corrections to provide security at the expanded. WRC
facility, with the positions starting October 1, 1997.

L BISC{E“SSI{)N ; POINTS

1. Pnar to 1994-»95 the current 160-bed WRC fac1hty was used cxc}uswe}y to serve'

“prison inmates. ' However, with the enactment:of 1993 Wisconsin Act 479, which established
mvo}untary civil commtment procedures: for. SVPs, the current. WRC. facﬁlty has. been .

mcreasmgly used 16 'support services for SVPs, and has served fewer prison: inmates. In order '

‘to maintain treatment services for prison inmates, the Oshkosh. Correctional Instztutm umzs were
"*estabiished asa temporazy fac:hty until the new WRC became avmiable e :

2. The followmg table mdacates the changes in the SVP and prison mmate
populations treated by WRC staff from June 30, 1994 to the present. The table shows that the
number of committed SVPs-has grown at a rate of approximately.55 per year. At this rate, by
the fall of 1997, the current WRC will not-be able to accommodate all of the SVPs, and some
SVPs may need to be housed at.the new WRC.- Initially, in January, 1998, the new WRC will
be able to accommodate 270 prison inmates, but, if current trends continue, the capacity. for
prison inmates will decline at a rate of 55 persons per year to accommodate the growing
;)opuiauen cf SVPS ' T : R

Page 2 * “Health and Family Services - Care and Treatmnent Facilities (Paper #455)




: - Sexually: Violent . Person: and - i
W:sconsm Reseurce Center Inmate Populatlons

SVP Poguianons i e Inmaies at WR{I & Oshk@sh

Supervised Total
Date. ... WRC Mendota Release Totl = WRC Oshkosh ~ Total ~  Populations
Mine 30,1095 © <1 43 g4 o g taisg L1518 e ga
Fune 30, 1996 94 16 3 114 54 2000 onTdes s 187
January 1, 1997 105 20 4 129 60 89 149 278
‘May:1,:1997 0 . .0 1100 024 . 4 ;. cA38 56 109 . 165 . 303
3 I aﬁdmon 1'0 the new WRC the State’ Buﬂdmg Cemmlssxon “has approved

planning for a secure treatment facﬂity in the 1997-99 blenmum and construction.in the 1999-01.
biennium of a 30€}~bed secured treatment facxhty to serve SVPS Canstmctxon of thlS facility -
would be supported by $30 {}OG OOO of general funé—supportcd borrowmg '

4. On December 8 1995 the Wlsconsm Supfemf: Court upheld the constltutionahty
_of Wlsconsm $ SVP commﬁment law. However a case is’ currently before the U.S. Supreme
'Ceurt that chalienges the State of Kansas SVP connmtment law. Because Wisconsm s SVP
" commitment law is similar to the Kansas law ‘the Supreme Couﬁ: decision may affect the status
of Wisconsin’s law. As a result; the new SVP facxilty will not be enumerated under the Building
Comrmssmn until the Umted States Supreme Court ruies on the constlmtlonahty of SVP
conmntment laws o
5.0 The Ievel cf staffing recommended by the Governor to operate thc addauonai 160'
beds. that will ‘be available by the end of 1997 appears to be in propomon to the current staffing
levels at the WRC. Currently, DH?S is authorized 331.0 posmons 1o staff 300 beds at the WRC.
This represents a staff-to-resident’ ratio of apprommatcly 1,10 to 1.0. " If ‘the Governor’s
recommendation is, adopied (mchxdmg 5.5 additional positions not in the bill but recommended
for mclusxon by })OA) ‘the WRC wou}d be authonzed a tOtaI of 519.0° posmons to staff 46() bed,
which represents a staff«to~resxdent ratio of apprommate}y 1.1310 1.0. The a.liocauan of posatmns
between the two populanons mdmates that the stafﬁng ratio would be 1.25 for ’the SVPsand 1.04
_ for the pmson mmat;es Wﬁh regard to secunty stafﬁng, the resxdent te securxty posztmn ra‘ao

R

6 'I‘he ;;rem;sc under}ymg the civil comzmtmcnt of SVPs is that the state will prevzde
freatment to this population. If there is insufficient staff for’ treatment, it may ‘be more d1fficu§t
for the state to defend its SVP commitment law against a legal chaﬂence R

| 7. The construcnon of the new WRC is somewhat behmd schedule. Inmaﬂy, it was

expecteci that construction would be compicted by November, 1997 Although part of the facility
may be completed by November, completion of the entire facility will not be finished until

Heaith and Family Services -- Care-and Treatment Facilities (Paper #455) : Page 3



December, 1997, or January, 1998.: DHFS is currently considering two options. The first would
utilize the parts of the facility that -are completed:by October-15:by-shifting current inmates at
Oshkosh to the new facility This option would delay the completion of the facility until January,
1998 and would ‘require searching construction workers as they enter and leave the facility.

“Under the ‘second opﬁon no ‘parts of ‘the "WRC facility’ would ‘be used until “all
construction is completed. Construction could be completed sooner if the facility is not utilized
before completion.. Under this option, it is expected that the facility would be cempleted and
avaﬁabic by December }997 :

8. Because of the construction delays fundmc in SB 77 for 199’7 98 couid be reduced
to reflect a later start date for staff. It is expected that the costs in 1997-98 will be
_.:appmx;imateiy the same. for DHPS rcgardiess of whach optzon is pursued since under either
_.chtmn ' : o - : L : -

. ’}f‘he new WRC woulci aniy bB nsed for the transfer of;'.mmates and staff from the i
Oshkosh units dumng Octobes: November and December, '

. 3{) new. reszdent care tec:hmmans (RCTS) would need to be I:nred in August 1997 and
;an addxtzona} 30 new RCTs in September 1997, in order to unlzze the limited ava.llabﬂxty of
DOC corrccﬂonaﬁ training ciasses (m the Fali of 1997 {)}{FS would have avmlable only 30 spots
:'_m thc August 18 ciass and 30 spots m the September 29 ciass), _and '

. New pnson mrnates that are not bemg currently treated at the WRC or Oshkosh umts
_ -..__Weuld not be added unnl }a.nuary 1 1998 : N o : :

The only dxfference 1n stafﬁng costs between the two opnons is that the ﬁrst optxon
-'wouid requare $91 }00 GPR more n 199’7 98 fc:sr correctxonai se.cunty staff due to the needed
screemng of construcuon warkers : : .

L9 Et is f:stzmated that the 199?-99 costs for axpanded W‘RC staffmg couid be reducsd '
:by $6”(} 490 GPR from the amount budgeted in the bill. These savings are ba,sed on the
foﬂowmg a.ssumptmns (a} 30 new RCTs would be hired for the August 18, 199’7 DOC class
for. correctional trammg, (b) an addm(mal 30 RCTs would be hired for the Septcmber 29 1997,
DOC class for correctional traimng, and (c) other new staff woald be phased‘m begmnmg on
1998, and Iater dates DHFS plans to phase-in prison inmates at a rate of approximately 50 every
two weeks until the facﬂity is filled. In addli:mn fundmg fer {)OC secunty staff, couid be
reduced by $63,000 GPR in, 199?—98

- 10. . The construction delay will also result in lower costs, for food and variable nonfood
casts In totai becausc cf the delays n fully unimng the facxhty and 1ower esumated mﬂaﬁan

Page 4 Health and Family Services - Care-and Treatment: Facilities (Paper #455)




for food costs, the funding included in SB 77 for food and variable nonfood costs can be reduced
by 5298 7{)0 GPR in 1997»98 ami $34 600 GPR in 1998 99, : S

11, “Inhis March 11y 1997 lette:r to:the C0-Cha1rs of the Co:mmlttee the Sﬁcretary of
DOA" requested-‘a’ number-of changes to-the budget bill. The letier indicated that the
administration intended to-convert 5.5 PR-S-current positions that. work-at both the WRC and the
Winnebago Mental Health Institute to GPR funding to reflect that the positions would work
exclusively at the WRC. The bill deletes 5.5 PR positions and associated funding ($178,600
annually), but does not add the 5.5 GPR positions and the corresponding GPR funding. In
addition, the budget does not include $250,000 GPR in 1997-98 for one-time costs of equipment
and other capital for the new facility. In total, DOA requested that the bill be modified to add
5.5 GPR positions annually and $428,600 GPR in 1997-98 and $178,600 GPR in 1998-99.

12.  DHES has also identified a ‘number of issues relating to the types and
class;ﬁcatzons of posmens ‘included in this item. - For :example, DHES staff ‘indicate: that the

B,

expanszon will- reqmre '9.0 additional food service workers, rather than the 6.0 positions. that L

would ‘be: authonzed in“the bill;»' DHFS. pmposes deletmg 2.0 custodians in 1998-99 and 1 o0

institution “uriit “supervisor to instead support 3.0 additional food service workers.~ A second
change requested by DHFS is to convert one ‘inmate cempiamt mvesugatcr position to a client
rights facilitator. : : .. .

In addition, DHFS requests other position reclassifications. For example, some positions
are budgeted at a lower classification in the second year than in the first year. Further, DHFS
~wishes to upgrade some posmons to allow these positions to supervise inmates, and to budget
soTne positions at-a senior level, rather than at an entry level. Fmally, the Department indicates

that, due to the greater number of inmates; there will'be additional costs of $10,000 in 1997-98 o E

and $20,000 in 1998-99 for the Department’s contract for legal services for inmates. In total,
all of these changes would, in conjunction with the two changes specified above, have a net
impact of increasing funding in the bill by $39,600 GPR in 1997-98 and $61;000 GPR in 1998-

13.  However, the Department’s concerns over position types and classifications were
not conveyed in DHFS Secretary Leean’s April 21 letter to the Committee in which he identified
recommended changes to SB 77. Further, the total funding for these changes is not significant
compared to the total staff and funding recommended by the Governor for this item.
Consequently, DHFS may be able to fund these increased costs by more slowly phasing in
additional positions to staff the WRC than is assumed in the Governor’s budget.

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

L Modify the Governor’s recommendations by: (a) deleting $683,400 GPR in 1997-
98 to reflect projected later starting dates for staff in 1997-98 due to construction delays; (b)

Health-and Family Services -- Care and: Treatment Facilities (Paper #453) Page:S



deletinig $208,700 GPRm 1997-98 anid:$34,600.in GPR in 1998-99 1o reflect lower projected
costs of food and variable nonfood supphes -and {c) ;arovzdmg $428.,600 GPRin 1997-98 and
$178,600 GPR in 1998-99, to support 5.5 GPR positions, beginning in 1997-98, that were
inadvertently omutted from’ the bill and oné-time costs. of equipment and capital for the new
facility. [This alternative would result in the partial-opening of WRC:in October, 997 and. the
complete” opemng of WRC in: January, 1 998 and would provzde secartiy staﬁ"ing durmg
construc;ggn] Do mi : ; _ : RSN SENR Gy

_ Attematwe1 '_ L C PR
| 199799 Funnma {Change m B:El) - -sa19500 |
199899 POSITIONS (Ghange to B~~~ $50.| .

F Mod:ify the Gavernor § reccamendauons by (a) deietmg $774 500 GPR in 1997~

93 to: f‘Q -flect the opening of WRC in December, 1997; (b) deleting $208,700 GPR in. 1997-98-and
$34,600 in GPR in- 1998-99: to reflect’ lower pmgected costs of food and variable. nonfood
supplies: and (¢) providing $428,600- GPR in 1997-98 and $178,600.GPR in.1998-99, to support
5.5GPR positions, beginning:in 1997-98; ‘that- were inadvertently omitted from. the bill and one-
time costs of equipment and capital for the new facility. [This alternative would result in the
opening of WRC in December, 1997, after construction is completed.] '

; "'Kiteﬁ';'aﬁv"g':f'f oy T _. T e i {:‘.Pﬂ X

angeto i) -3410600 |

| 199899 POSITIONS (CharigetoBil) 550 |

S 3.-- In addition to Altamatives 1 or- 2 prowde $39 600 GPR in §99’7-98 and $61, 0{)0
GPR in 199&»99 to incorporate a number of position changes and reclassxﬁcatlons requested by
DHFS. _

Aitematwes RO . G_..FFI
199799 FUNDING (change o Bill $100,600 |
P _
ZBURKE A N A
DECKER A7 N A
/ GEORGE 7 N A
) - | JENSEN A N A JAUCH X7 N A
Prepared by: Richard Megna ourapa XN A WINEKE XN A
HARSDORF _.¥ N A SHIBILSKI X N A
ALBERS N A COWLES ¥ N A
GARD X N A ‘PANZER XN A
KAUFERT ¥ N A y £
LINTON ¥ N A AYE /] _No_L/ ABS
COGGS X N A )

Page 6 Health and Family Services -- Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #455)




Paper #456 1997-99 Budget May 7, 1997

To: Joint Committee on Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE
Commumty Reiease Programs (DHFS - Care and Treatment Facﬂ;tles)

{LFB Sumary Page 289 #2] '

CURRENT LAW
Under the conditional release program, the Department of Health and Family Services
(DHFS) contracts for community-based services provided to persons who have been conditionally

released from the state’s mental health ‘institutes. Currently,-there are 217 individuals on
]cendmana% release of wh1ch 151 have an: average monthiy cost of appmxxmately St 606 In

The supervased release program serves. mdzvzduals who have been comﬁmted as sexuaily
violent persons and who have been released by the court to community-based treatment under
the supervision of DHFS. * Currently, there :are four individuals on supervised. release with an
average monthly per client cost of between $400 and $7GO In 1996-97, $768,000 GPR is

budgeted for this procrm

The conditional reicase program and the supervised release program are supported by the
same biennial appropriation.” In 1996-97,$3,141,000 GPR is budgeted to.support these programs.
Since both programs are supported by the same appropriation, DHFS can fund unanticipated costs
of one program from funds budgeted for the other program if there is underspending in the other
program. Also; since ‘the programs are supported by -a biennial appropriation, unexpected costs
in the second year of the biennium can be funded by any unexgended funds carried. over from
the first year of a bzenmum : TR : -

DHFS < Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #456) Page 1



Provide $1,771,900 GPR in 1997-98 and $3,303,200 GPR in 1998-99 to reflect projected
increases in the costs of the conditional release and su;perwsed release programs in the 1997-99
biennium. : : :

DISCUSSION POINTS

L. The funding in the budget bill is based on the assumption that the number of
persons on conditional release will increase from the current level of 217 1o 292 in 1997-98 and
350 in 1998-99. The number of persons on supervised release are projected to increase from the
current level of 4 to 33 in 1997»98 and 53 in 1998- 99 foEEnd

2. . More recent ca,se}oad data suggests that. thcse pmgectmns are 100 h:gh Althouoh :
the number of persons on.conditional release increased frorn appmmmatcly 160 in early 1995 to
200 in early 1996 and 213 in Septembﬁr 1996, recent data. suggests that- caseloads are’ not
growing at previous rates. In April, 1997, there were 217 cases, which is similar to the number
of cases in September, 1996. Also, the population from which persons on conditional release are
drawn is not a growing population. As a result, one would not expect the conditional release
popuiatzon to contmue to grow
: 3.7 Recent: data aiso sugges’ts thai thc supervzsed rclease popuiatmn has nat grownas
‘tnuch as ‘was: projected in:SB. 77." In September,: 1996, DHFS projected that the. number of

. :persens on supervzsed release would increase from: four to. 13 by June, 1997. However, there are - .

~ still four mchwduals on superwsed reiease
on superv:sed release will increase to seven by June, 1997. DHFS has indicated that many of
the ¢ases‘involving supetrvised release will. be affected by the outcome of a case before the U.S.
"Supreme Court relating to the constitutionality. of Kansas’s-law relating:to the. commitment. of
sexualiy v;o%ent jpersons The Kansas 1aw 18 szmllar o W;sconsm s law.

4. A second nnportant fax:tor is the progectcd monthly cost per chent T__he
Govemnor’s recommendation assumes that:  (a) the per client monthly cost of persons on
conditional release would remnain the same {(approximately $1,600); and (b) the per client monthly
cost of persons on supervised release would average $2,700°a ‘month (60% would have average
'cests of $4, m per month and the rema;mng 40% would. have average costs of $750 per month)

s Although the cost (}f the four persons currentiy on supewxscd re:iease is only $4QO

“to $750  per month; DHFS 'staff expect that future cases:will-be more expensive, since it will be
difficult to place more serious cases and DHFS will be required to.place these individuaals in
DOC halfway houses, or possibly community-based residential facilities (CBRFs). These types
of placements are projected to cost between $3,000 and $4,000 per month. One individual that

Page 2 DHFS: =+ Care-and Treatment Facilities. (Paper #456)

is currently. expectﬁd that the number of persons’




is ‘about to be placed on: supervxsed reiease has a planncd cost of approxlmately $1, 6’70 per
month. o : R C .

6. The estimate that the cost of persons on supervised release will average $2,700 per
month may be high. Mentaily ill individuals on conchnonai release have an average cost of
$1,600 per month, and former DOC inmates on parole or conditional release in DOC halfway
houses have average monthly costs of $1,700. Although the costs of supervised release will
depend on the type of sexually violent persons released by the courts, and may therefore be
higher in the future, the estimated cost of - SZ ’700 per month may represent a "worst- case cost
estimate.

7. In his April 21; 1997, letter to the Co-Chairs. of tlie Committee, DHFS Secretary
Leean requested that the funding increase for the conditional release appmpnauon be reduced by
$1,600,000 GPR in 1997-98 and $1,900,000° GPR in 1998-99- fmm the amounts in SB 77 to
reflect the Department s current’ estimate of the costs of this program '

8. The Department’s rev;sed esnmaze may still provide DHFS with more funding than LT

is required to fund the costs of the program in the 1997-99 biennium. First, the revised estimate
assummes an average cost of $2.600 in 1997-98 and $2,800 in 1998-99 for the supervised release
program, which is much higher than the projected average monthly costs for individuals on
conditional release. Second, the revised estimate retains the assumption that 20 additional
persons per year will be placed on supervised release, even thouvh the current exgenence does
not support that conclusion. A S

However, because of the uncertamty of future costs.of these programs, especially the -

.superv:tsed telease program, the Comumittee may wish to adopt 2 fundmg level for these ; programs-.---

that reflects the Department’s current estimates.

9. Alternatively, the Committee could reduce funding by $2,109,500 GPR in 1997-98
and $2,964,700 'GPR in 1998-99 to reflect reestimates that are based on the following
assumptions: (a) the number of persons on conditional release would increase to 236 in 1997-98
and 254 in 1998-99; (b) the number of persons on supervised release would increase from seven
in '1996-97, to 22 in 1997-98 and 37 in 1998-99; and (c) the cost of persons on conditional
release would increase by 3% annually; and (d) the cost of new persons on supervised release
would average $1,870 per month, which is greater than the average cost for persons on
conditional release.

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

I. Adopt the Governor’s recommendation.

DHFS -« Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #456) Page.3



IR Mod;fy the Governor’s:recommendation by reducing funding by $1,600,000 GPR
in 1997-98 and $1,900,000 GPR in 1998-99 to reflect the Department’s revised projections. .

| Atternative 2 - g &
-$3,500,000

1997—39 FUNDING (G?lange %o Biﬂ)

Reduce fa.mc:hnﬁr m the b111 by $2 1{)9 5{}0 GPR m 1997—98 and $2, 964 700 GPR

Y
in 1998 §§ to reflect reestimates of program costs.

-+ Afternative 815 T i GPR
1" 1967:00 FUNDING (Changé to Bil) * =$5,074,200] ", A

£ JENSEN
OURADA
HARSDORE
. ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

Préi)éieé b.y: . R1chard .Mégmi

ASRREEEH
zz%‘%zzzz

7 BURKE
DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSK!
COWLES
PANZER

f

A

PEE>rpn,

Mm'm
%zz;:;gzzz

DHI'S ~ Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #456)

Page 4



Paper #457 1997-99 Budget May 7, 1997

To: ™ “Joint Committee on Finance -

“From:" Bob Lang, Director ' -
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE

State Centers - Budget Reductmns to Reﬂect CIP IA P!acements Made I)urmg the
1995.97 Blenmum (DHFS -- Care and Treatment Facilities) R E :

- [LFB 'Summary Pace 290 #4]
CURRENT LAW
~“Funding for the state-centers for the developmentally disabled ("Centers") is. reduced

following “each - placement made under the ‘community integration program . (CIP IA). . The
“reduction is equai 0] SEGS per day following a placement from Central Wisconsin Center (CWCO), .

© 8199 per day following a placement from Northern Wisconsin Center (NWC) and $149 per day -~

followmg ﬁpiacement from Southern Wisconsin Center (SWC). Base reductions to the Centers’
budget are ‘made-as part of the biennial budvet yrocess to reﬁect placements made during the
previous blenmum S - s I : :

GOVERNOR

Reduce base fundmg for the Centers by $12 608.400 PR annuaﬂy and dﬁiete 2094.80 PR
positions, ‘beginning in 1997-98; to reflect the relocation of Center residents into: community
settings under C{P" IA: during the 1995-96 :and 1996-97 fiscal years.. - The: following -annual
adjustments would be made at each Center: (a) Northern Center, -$5,602,300 PR and -125.29
PR positions; (b) Southern- Center, -$3.484,900 PR and -84.82-PR positions; and (c) Central
Center;-$3;521,200 PR and -84.69:PR-positions.* Reductions in funding and staff are due to the
relocation of 98 residents from the Centers during 1995-96 and a projected 90 residents that will
be relocated during the 1996-97 fiscal year. :

DHFS - Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #457) Page 1



DISCUSSION POINTS

1. Between July 1, 1996 and March 31, 1997, 54 individuals were relocated from the
Centers under CIP IA. Based on a review of the rate at which CIP 1A placements have been
made over the past several months it is.estimated that a total of 72 individuals will be relocated
in the 1996-97 fiscal year, which is 18 fewer piacemcnts than was assumed in the budget (50).
Consequently, the amount of fundmg deleted fmm the Centers in:the biH should be reduced.

2. Based on the current estxmate of 72 CIP IA p}acements in 1996-97, the bill should
be amended to increase annual funding and positions as follows: (a) $839,100 PR and 24.10 PR
positions for Central Center; (b) $390,000 PR and 14.82 PR positions for Northern Center; and
(¢) $190,100 PR and 9.26 PR positions for Southern Center. In total, the bill should be amended
to provide an additional $1,419,200 PR and 48.18 PR positions in 1997- 98 and 1998-99 forthe
Centers. . The addition of $1; 419,200'PR: annuaﬁy ‘would require a corresponding increase in: -
fundmg for medical assistance’ (MAY. ‘benefits of: 3583 6@0 GPR and $835 6@0 FEE) in 1997-98
and $587. 300 GPR and $831,900. F‘ED in 1998- 99. SR e i T T

3. During his budget bncﬁng and Ictter of April 21, 1997, to.the Co-Chairs of the
Joint Committee on Finance, DHFS Secretary Leean requested that SB 77 be amended to increase
funding for Northern Center by $1,598,100 PR and 61.0 PR positions azmuaily to address
deficiencies found during a March, 1997, survey of that facility. : PN

4y o On Mareh 10; °1997, surveyors from both-DHFS .and the U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, Health-Care: Fmancmg Administration (HCFA): found . deficiencies

..-at/Northern Centerin. the areas: of client: pmtecnon ‘protection of client rights and. the provision. .

o _-of aciwe treaiment servaces The deﬁcwncxes were of sufﬁc1ent maﬁmmde that HCFA thrcaiened g

to decertify Northern Center as an MA prowdex if the deficiencies were not corrected by Apni
14, 1997: ~'All' deficiencies must be fully: corrected by June 8, 1997, or Northern. Center’s
certification as an MA prov1der will be termmated e

5. The deficiencies noted by. the surveyors included situations where: (a) residents
were abusing themselves and other re&dents, (b) residents were not engaged in activities:before
and after meals; and (c) residents’ belongings were locked-up and not readily available to them.
Monitoring the activities of the residents to prevent abuse, providing more activities.forresidents
and providing: access to personal belongings -are: staff-intensive activities..- . The types. of
dx:ficzencms c1ted by the surveyors ‘cannot be remedied: without additional staff

6. The DHFS pian of correction was bassd on prmf;dmg a stafﬁng ratio that axzstad
in units ‘at Northem Centerthat ‘were -not cited- for deficiencies. - The requested staffing would
increase the staffing ratios in units that were found deficient to the levels 1 units that were not
found deficient. : o - -

Page 2 TVHFS --:Care and: Treatment Facilities (Paper #457)




ol

7. Because of the need for immediate corrective action, DHFS immediately increased
the number of overtime hours for current staff and sought authorization to hire 78 limited-term
employe residential care technicians. A survey team revisited Northern Center during the week
of April 14, and found that the majority of areas were satisfactory, although a few deficiencies
still require correction. The deadline for complete approval is June 8, 1997.

8. Increasing staff by the number of positions requested by DHFS does not ensure
that the facility will come into compliance with federal MA standards for these types of facilities.
However, the DHFS plan of correction appears to be a reasonable approach to address the

deficiencies found in the survey.

9. Since decertification would result in a loss of $18 million in federal MA funds
annually, the state does not have an option other than to increase staff at Northern Center to

address the issues contamed in the survey

: 1.0 Thc addmon of $1,598, 1{)0 PR and 61 0 PR positions annually wou}d require a
correspondmo increase in funding for medical assistance benefits of $657,100 GPR and $941,000
FED in 1997-98 and 5661 40() GPR and $936,700 FED in 1998-99.

SR i,

T .
..,-"f T,

f* o,

 MODIFICATION TO BILL ./

1. Increase the Centers’ budget by $3,017,300 PR and 109.18 PR positions annually
to reflect a reestimate of the number of CIP IA placements that will be made from the Centers

a“w .

- -during the 1996-97 fiscal year and to prowde additional funding and staff to-Northern Center to - -

'- '_.:'-address the deﬁmencms found by the MA amxuai survey. Further, increase. fundmg for MA
benefits by $1,240,700 GPR and $1,776,600 FED in 1997-98 and '$1,248,700 GPR and

$1,768,600 FED in 1998-99,

Modification . GPR FED PR TOTAL
1897-99 FUNDING (Change to Bl $2,489,400  $3545200  $6034600 $12,069,200
1998-99 POSITIONS (Change o Bill) 000 0.00 109.18 109.18

“Z.BURKE

A . DECKER ¥ N
JENSEN X N A GEORGE ~ -v N
OURADA A N A JAUCH N
HARSDORF . N A WINEKE ¥ N
. ALBERS A N A SHIBILSKI XN
Prepared by: Richard Megna GARD ¥ N A COWLES AN
KAUFERT ¥ N A PANZER AN
LINTON ¥ N A 5@; #
COGGS ¥ N A AYE _/'NO y ¥ ABS
Page 3

DHFS - Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #457)

PrerprDbDDb»

o, %
"
R



Paper #458 1997-99 Budget May 7, 1997

To: Joint Committee on Finance

“.From: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

I{SSUE

Menta} Health Insntutes -- Rev:sed Fundmg Spht (I)I-IFS i< Care and Treatmeit
Facxht;es)

[LFB Summaxy Pa'gés_"29_0, #5]

CURRENT LAW

The two state mental health institutes _(MHIS), Mendota:Mental Health Instiiaté (MMHI)
and ‘Winnebago Mental Health Institute (WMHI), are licensed and accredited hospitals- that

L provade specialized diagnostic, evaluation ‘and treatment services for several types. of chents,':_ e
*'ranging from emotionally d:sturbeci chﬁdren to mentaily il gcnatnc pauents The costs of caring .

for persons referred to MHIs under court orders (forensic patients) are supported by GPR. The
costsof caring for other persons referred fo MHIs by community mental health boards are
supported by program revenues. paud by counties: and thlrd—party pavers. hased on rates estabhshed -
annually by:DHES. : SR e e : : coo

GOVERN()R

Provzde $2, 203 300 GPR in 1997 98 and $2 492 7(}0 GPR in 1998 99 and decrease ?R
funding by corresponding amounts in each year to reflect projected changes in the mix of
populations-at:.the: Mental ‘Health  Institutes (MHIs) between. forensic patients, whose care is
supported by GPR, and other patients, whose care is supported by program revenues contributed
by counties and third-party-payers. In‘addition, convert 17.19.PR positions in 1997-98 and 27.38
PR positions-in 11998-99 to GPR to reflect these population projections.. The foiicwmcr table
shows the projected population mix for both MHIs for the 1997-99 biennium.

PHFS = ‘Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #458) Page 1



Mm__amdnta : =W innebage oo )

Number _ Percem o .. Number Percent
Type of Client GPR PR Total GPR PR Total GPR PR Tomi GFR PR Toml
Forensic 146 & 154 . 54% 3% AT% 133 2 135 36% 1% 1%
Adult 0. 25 25 0 9 g9 I 50 51 121 22
Children 0 50 50 0 18 18 0 36 36 0 15 15
Mendota Juvenile T e :

Treatmeni Center 43 0 43 16 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 0
Substance Abuse L8 0 0 &0 00 s 0014 14 L & 6
Total Clients 180 83 272 69% 31% 100% 134 102 236 57% 43% 100%
DISCUSSION POINTS

1. Based on ‘more recent information, populatlons at the Mental Heaith Instzmtes m
the 19?7 -99. baenmum are; reestxmamd to be - :
Mendota L _Winnebago
Number Percent RS Nggmber T Percent
Type of Client GPR PR Toml GPR PR Toul GPR PR Totai GPR PR Totl

Forensic 146 & 154 54% 3% 57% 133 2 135 55% 1% S56%
Adult 0 25 25 0 g 9 2 st 53 1. 21 22
Children 0 50 50 6 18 18 0 40 40 00 17 AT
Mendota Juvenile
- Treatment Center = = =43 16 000016 0.0 0. 0. 0. .00 0

a 0 L. 14 13 ) 6 .5 .

Substance Abuse

T :ﬁ 135 107 242 56%44% 100% i

‘2. "The difference between the populat;lon ;arOJectzons used m the bﬂi and the
‘reestimated pop“ﬁiatmn projection for Winnebago reflects the actual experience: for Winnebago
in 1995-96 and the first seven months of 1996-97. In both those periods, Winnebago’s billable
population was at least equal to 44% of their total popuiatmn

3. The Committee could adjust funding and position authority at each MHI in each
year in order to more closeiy reﬁect cu:rent popu}atlon estlmates at each facxlzty durmg the 1997-
99 b;enmum e - R : : - S

477 PRased on these reestimates, the following adjustments should be made to the base:
(a1 increase ‘funding by'$2,073,400 GPR in 1997-98 and $2:358, 900 GPR in 1998-99 and provide
correspondmv decreases in PR'funding; (b) increase GPR p051t1c>n authority. by 15.22 positions
in 1997-98 and in 1998 99 and decrease }"R posmon auth{)nty by a cerrespcndmg number in each
year. :

Page 2 PHFS -- Care and. Treatment Facilities (Paper #458)




5. This adjustment would result in the following changes to the bill: (a) decrease
funding by $129,900 GPR in 1997-98 and $133,800 GPR in 1998-99 and provide corresponding
increases in PR funding; (b) decrease GPR position authority by 1.97 positions in 1997-98 and

by 12.16 positions in 1998-99 and increase PR position authority by a corresponding number in
each year.

MODIFICATION TO BILL

P e spsoni S

] y the (}ovemor s recc)mmendatlon by: (a) decreasmo funding by $129,900 GPR
in 1997-98 and $133,800 GPR in 1998-99 and providing corresponding increases in PR funding;
and (b) decreasing GPR position authority by 1.97 positions in 1997-98 and by 12.16 positions
in 1998-99 and increasing PR position authority by a corresponding number in each year.

Modification - - ' GPR PR ' TOTAL
1997-99 FUNDING {Change to Bill) - $263,700 $263,760 : $0
1998-99 POSITIONS (Change to Bill) -12.16 12.16 0.00

Prepared by: Richard Megna

§ .

Mo ! Ll

D bl oot et S 1
]

i JENSF.N
OURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

ER2RZZT222Z
PP BPP>PP

DECKER

GEORGE

JAUCH

WINEKE

SHIBILSK!
COWLES

PANZER ﬁ"

74

b o
e
}&ﬁ
J&”
M
P
e
s
7 BURKE A
%
¥
X,f’
e

z2zzZzzZ2ZEZ
PP EDPED> P

AYE i E\M NO /. L/ _ABS

DHYFS -- Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #458) Page 3




Paper #459 1997-99 Budget May 7, 1997

"“To:  Joint Committee on Finance

“From: ~ Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ZESSUE
' Var;ab!e Nonfood Cests (DHIFS P Care and Treatment Fa'cilities}

{LZFB Summary Page 292 #9]

CURRENT LAW

5 The }I)zvxsxon of Care and Trcatmem Facﬂxtles (DCTF) operates six different institutions:
(a)y the three state centers for the - developmentaﬁy disabled ("Centers"); (b) the two state mental
health institutes (MHIs); and (c) the Wisconsin Resource Center (WRC). The Centers are

o supported by pmvram revenue (PR), which is. medical assistance funds transferred from the . ...

‘Division of Health. The WRC is funded by state general purpose revenue (GPR) ‘The two'

MHIs are funded by a combination of GPR and PR.

Base funding for variable nonfood costs for residents at the Centers and the MHIs 1s
$8.463,500 ($1,744,000 GPR and $6,719,500 PR). Variable: ‘nonfood includes items such as
drugs, medical supplies and services, laundry cleaning and inmate/resident earnings.
GOVERNOR

Provide $3,100 GPR and $431,500 PR in 1997-98 and $159,000 GPR and $1,026,200 PR

in 1998-99 to fund anticipated increases in the cost of variable nonfood at the MHIs and the
Centers.

‘DHFS <= Care and Freatment Facilities (Paper #459) Page 1



DISCUSSION POINTS

L. Based on a reestimate of projected variable nonfood costs for the Centers in the
1997-99 biennium, the amount of fundmcr provxded in the bill for the Centers should be reduced
by $142,800 PR in 1997-98 and by $213,900 PR in 1998-99. A reduction in the PR funding for
the Centers would allow a corresponding reduction for medical assistance benefits of $38,700
GPR and $84,100 FED in 1997-98 and $88 500.GPR and $125,400 FED in 1998-99.

2. This reestimate for the varlable nonfood costs: (a) deletes increases for persons that
were relocated from thé Centers under the community integration program in the 1995-97
biennium; and (b) reflects current population projections for the Centers in the 1997-99 biennium.

tta

MODIFICATION 10 BILL

-MW

M0d1fy the Govcrnor $ recorm'nendauon by (a) reducmg fundmg for vamable nonfood

at the Centers by $142,800 PR in 1997-98 and by $213,900.PR in 1998-99; and (b) reducing -

medical assistance benefits funding by $58,700 GPR and $84,100 FED 1997-98 and $88,500
GPR and $125,400 FED in 1998-99.

Modsftca'lton _ ] GPR FED PR _ TOTAL

| 1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Bil) -§147200  -$200500  -SA56700 | -$713400

% §
e S ) / JENSEN AN A
Prepared by:  Richard Megna - OURADA XN A
HARSDORF .~ N A
ALBERS Y N A
GARD A N A
KAUFERT A N A
LINTON X N A
COGGS ¥ N A
‘£ _BURKE NN A
DECKER AN A
GEORGE TN A
JAUCH X . N A
WINEKE ffj N A
SHIBILSKI AN A
COWLES AT N A
PANZER AN A
AvE 0 No ! ass

Page 2 ‘DHFS «.Care and Treatment Facilities {Paper #459)




Paper #460 1997-99 Budget - May 7, 1997

To: Joint Committee on Finance

“From: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

XSSUE
Defiexts at’ the State Mentai Heaith Institut&s (DHFS fam Care and Treatment
Fac:iltles) o . : RTET IR e BTN et E e

{LP’B Sammary Page 296, #14] ¢

CURRENT LAW o500 o
The two state mental health institutes (MHIs) are supported by a combination of GPR and

PR funds. GPR funds are used to support the costs of care for patients committed through the
- criminal justice system: . The costs of care for other patients, including. individuals who are -

o :cemmxtted under civil proceedxngs and: youzh trzmsferred from the juvemle cmrectaona] schoois o

are supported by PR der;ved from daﬂy charges 0. the responsxble partxes (coumms and third-
'-party payers) iR LRI S L o B

In recent years, the costs of prevzdmc care to PR—supported chents has exceeded ﬂxé
‘prograni revenues collected through these daily charges.-Consequently, the MHIs incurred yearly
‘losses that wzﬁ resuit ina prcjected accrued unsupported cash deficit. of $10 9 million, as of June
.30 1997 . _ : . . L v i

The deficit problem at the MHIs was noted in a March, 1993, financial audit prepared by
the Legislative Audit Bureau (LLAB). In response to the LAB findings, the Legislature, as part
of the 1993-95 biennial budget act, increased medical assistance (MA) rates paid to the MHIs
and directed DHFS to eliminate the deficit by July I, 1995. The statutory date by which the
deficit was to be elimninated was subsequently deferred to July 1, 1997, under provisions
contained in the 1995-97 biennial budget act, and again to July 1, 1999, under provisions of 1995
Wisconsin Act 216. Until the deficit is eliminated, DHFS is required to submit quarterly reports
to the Department of Administration (DOA) on implementation of a plan to eliminate the deficit.

DHFS -~ Care ‘and Treatment Facilities (Paper#460) Page 1



" 'Provisions created in ‘the 1993-95 biennial budget act require. DHFS to" increase rates
charged for services by at least an average of 10% annually, until receipts come into balance with
disbursements. The Department increased rates by the following amounts in recent years: 10%
in October, 1994, 13% m October, 1995, and 21% in October, 1996.

State law, In general prohlbxts an avency from expendmg moneys from a program
revenue appropriation that exceeds program receipts plus the value of outstanding accrued
accounts receivable, inventories and work in progress. .

GOVERNOR

Modify the Department’s statutory responsibilities to eliminate operating deficits at:the
: ME[IS by: - (a) repealing - the reqmrement that all accumulated deficits at the state MHIs be

i'ehnnnated by Jniy 1, 1999; (b) repeahng the reqmremem that the Departmcnt increase rates at

the: MHIS by at least 10% each year until the revenues of the MHIs are in balance with expenses;
(©) reqmrmg ‘that the MHIS 1mp3emem a plan that is appmved by DOA that assures that projected
revenues meet or excaed projected expenditures in each:year, and requiring . DHES to submit
quarterly reports to DOA on implementing this plan; and (d) permitting the MHIs to have an
accumulated deficit up to the total value of not only accrued accounts receivable outstanding,
inventories, work in process, but also the value of equipment and buildings:at the MHIs.: -

'DISCUSSION ?OINTS

S DHFS began accumulatmg uasuPPGftfed c:ash deﬁmts at thf: MHIS' in 199G~91

Table 1 prcmdes mformaﬁon from financial audits: prepared by the LAB on the annual k}sses and'
cumulative unsupported cash balances for state fiscal years 1990-91 through 1994-95. (The LAB
has not yet completed its-audits of the MHIs for 1995-96.). The annual losses shown in the table_
donot’include deprec;atwn expenses, whzch the MHIs-do not attempt to recover in their rates.
In~ 1993«94 -the :MHIs:: benefitted - from : a: $2 malhon transfer from . the Centers. for the
Deveioymcntaliy Dlsabled Wlthout this ‘transfer, -the MHIs would have had a. ioss -of
approximately $0.65 million in 1993-94, rather than a surplus of $1.35 rmlhon and :the
cumulative deficit would have been $2.0 million greater.

Page 2 DHFS -~ Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #460)




TABLE i

: State Mentai Health Instltutes
s :-'Annuai Gam/Loss Bef&re Beprecxatwn

coFacility 0 0 199@91-.:------.. - 1991-92 1992-93 199394 o 1994-_95

Mendota -$561,928  -$1,483,423  -$1,910.342 $1,014.268 -$856.700
 Winnebago 607494 1552742 2165342 335779 -579.498
T_{jtal':__:_ _-'$'1,'1'69,422 —$3 036155‘ 84075684 $1350,047  -$1.436,068

Unsupponed Cash Baiance CU$356,863 1 E$1LT00000 1 i-$8.064712 88,075,167 -$8,137.931.

Source chzslauva Audn Bumaa s

e 20 It 1s esumated that in 1995*96 the MHIS mcurred an annual Ioss of approxxmately
'$2 1 mﬂhon ‘but for 1996-97, the Departmem pro;ects that the ‘MHIs will have'a’ surplus of
approximately $0.4 million. However, if there is any decline in the billable populations at the
MH]Is for the _re_n_lamdr_ar__ Qf ;he_ year, there couid be_: a sma}}_de__f_imt__ by_ t_he_ _cnd Qf the year.

3. The accumuiated deﬁ<:1t is expected to decrease shvhﬂy in 1996-97 as a result of
Iand and bmldmo sales related to the MHIS and Northern Wisconsin Cf:nter “Under: prov151ons
created in 1995 Wisconsin Act 27, agenmes can use up to 50% of the net’ proceeds from sale of
surplus property for requests approved by the Joint Committee on Finance under s, 13.10°of the
statutes. At its December, 1996, and March, 1997, ‘quarterly meetings, the Comrmttee approvcd
-ftotal transfers of $435 3{30 for deficxt reductlon fmm the proceeds of pmpeny sales

4. : One consequence of these deﬁcxts is that the DHFS proaram revenue appropmanon
must draw on funds from the general fund to support ‘the operating costs of the MHIs, 'resulting
in either a lower general fund cash. baiance or increasing the need for the genera} fund to bermw
funds for short-tenn cash management purpases In ezther case, this’ situation results i m a loss
of interest earnings for the state general fund. The current projected deﬁc;t will result in Tost
interest earnings of approximately $530, 000 annualiy Over the period 1991-92 to 1996-97, the
loss in interest earnings is estimated to be. $2.1 mﬁhon Additmnal lossa,s in mterest eammgs
will comlnue umll the deﬁc;z is ehrmnated '

6. A second consequence of the deficits at the MHIs is that it establishes a precedent
that a state ac’avaty that is established as a program revenue operatmn can ﬁmd defzclis in its
operauen from cash transfers from the oeneral fund for an extended pen{)d of time. This creates

a satuatzon in which the state is ﬁnancmg curreni operauons thh bormwzng, rather than current
_pmaram revenues. The Ionger such a situation continues, ‘the more debt Wﬂi be accumulaied
which will require Earﬂer increases in future revenues to retire the accamuiated éebt

DHFS - Care and Treatment Facilities {Paper #460) _ Page 3



7. There are several reasons why DHFES has had difficulty reducing the deficit at the
MHIs. First, it is difficult to reduce costs at the-MHIs, since the MHIs must provide adequate
services to meet federal requirementstos be eligible for: medicare and MA funding. In June, 1995,
surveyors cited the Wmnebago Mental Health Institute for staffing deficiencies. In response, the
Committee, acting under its s. 13.10 authority, provided 31.0 additional positions at Winnebago,
beginning August 1, 1995, to ensure that the facility would remain eligible for medicare and MA
funds.

8 Secend DHES has a hm;ted base upon ‘which. to razsﬁ rates. There are fom' groups
of paﬁents at the MHIs: (a) forensic patients whose costs are supported by GPR; (b) adults
between the ages ‘of 21 and 65 who: are civil commitments and supported by charges to. counties;
(c) adults over 65 and children who are cwﬂ commitments that are supported by MA and
medicare; and (d) youths ‘transferred from the state’s juvenile correctional ‘schools: who are. .
supported by payments from the Department of Comact:ons (DOC) whlch in turn, are: supported o
: ies. .. The MHIS have direct c:cmtrol over the rates cha.rged for county-
mi ments whach represcnt only 18% of the wtal pauents at the MHIS__

(approxxmatc}y S?pataents)

9. In addmon, the medzcai assistance and med1care-supp0rted greups at the MHIS are
~ not currently. paying a rate. that is sufficient to cover the costs of care for these groups. It is
estimated that the d1fference between cosis of care. and rexmbursement fer these groups is
-.approxzm&tely $2 0 mﬁhea Asa rcsult ‘the. MA- and medmaremsupported ﬂroups at th& MHIS
create.a szgmﬁcant and recumng shortfa{i far ihe MHIS ' .

L 5 })HFS_ihas been pursum' _-::hanges in't _' '__medware and MA rmmbursement rates .
'_There isa pessfmhty ‘that DHFS may be able to claim"'a lhlgher med;care rate for senqces that e
were provxded in 1994-95 and later. DHFS filed. a rcquesi with the U S. Department of Health
_and ﬂuma.n Servn:es, Heaith Care Fmancmg Adzmmstmtlon for a higher medicare rate in
December 1995, To. date HCFA has recegmzed recmpt of the claim and has asked for
supporting d@cumentatian wlrnch is: due by May, 199’] DHFS appears lxkely to contract w;lth a
consuitmg fmn, Maxzmas, to dccument this clmm S _

| If Maxxmus 18 successful in pursumg the state s ciaam, the state would pay Maxxmus 10%
of the amount of the claim. Based on data for 1993 DHPS est:mates that an addltmnal Sl 4
million could be recovered from medicare. Medicare payments are 100% federally funded.

_ 11 DHFS has aise bﬁen pursumg the p0351bzlzty of obtammg a hlgher reimbursement

rate nnder MA The med;care mteﬁnedmry has agreed to aliocate cOsts fer MA by type ‘of client,
_wh1ch is axpecieci to result in a higher aliowable MA rate. In adchuon, DHFS has ﬁied the
-requn‘cd notice to acicpt a state pian amendment to aéopt ¢his iugher rate, 0 that DHFS couid
implement this hlgher rate begmmng for the last qua.rter of 1996 9’}’ if DHFS files the state pIan
amendment by June 30, 1997.

Page 4 DHFS - Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #400)




@120 ¢ sdncreasing MA rates:paid: to the-MHIs would require that additional GPR funds
be budgeted for MA: benefits. ‘However, MA benefits: are paid -on a 41% GPR/59% FED
matching basis. Consequently, increasing MA payments to the MHIs would enable the state to
capture additional MA federal funds io 'support these unremmbursed: costs. - There is sufficient
funding ‘in the.1996-97 MA ‘benefits: approprzanon 1o ‘support-a rate: mcmase for the -MHIs.

However the {}overnor S: 1997~99 budget éoes lmt mclude fundmg 10.increase: MA rates’ pald to'

3. In his letter to the Co-Chairs dated A;;_;ja 21, 1997, DHFS Secretary Leean
requested that MA: benefits funding be increased by :$848,000 GPR and $1,214,200 FED in:1997-
98 and $879 000 GPR and $1 245 :000 FED i 1998 99 io suppert higher MA rates at. the MHIs.

AR '. 14 Altheugh ‘a highcr MA rate for the MHIS wouid require incr_f:ased GPR
-expendxtures n 199’7—99 the higher rate would not affec{ axpendztures by. the: ‘MHIs. - The. i‘ugher'
MA raté would- only in¢rease revenues: received by the MHIS, which wonld serve:

f:reduce the

-deﬁc;t Budgetmg addztionai GPR to support a hlgher MA: rate: for the. MHIs: would enable the - |

state to reduce its current debt ata cost. of ‘only: $G 41 per: dellax of reduced debt. Smce a’state
MA ‘plan amendment cannot be 1mplememed retroactively by more ‘than three months, federal
funds would be: permanentky lostifa hzgher MA rate is not 1mpiemented by June 30; 1997

R 5 F ’I’he increase in revenues to the MHIS would inecrease: GPR Ievenues in fwo.ways.
'*Fsrst appmmmate}y $733,200:annually of the additional: MA payment of $2:0. miiiwn would be
deposited to'the general fund, since'it would represent reimbursement of depxecwi:ion and central -
administration overhead, which are-100% funded by:GPR. Second, the increase in revenues. to

“.the MHIs would result in-higher state cash balances which would _geuefa,te additional interest. .-

'.'eammgs of $48 400'in 1997«98 and $I49 900 in 1998- 99 T{n i
MA ‘rates ‘to the MHIs by $2.0 million- annually would: increase. general fund revenues by:
$781,600 in 1997-98 and $883,100 in 1998-99. e el .

16, Assecond option to genéraie additional non-GPR revenue for the MHIs would be
to-assess counties for a greater share: of the-actual-costs of -providing care: for youths transferred
to the Mendota Juvenile Treatment Center (MJTC) from other juvenile: correctional institutions
(JCIs): -Currently; DOC: pays DHFS a fixed amount of money: that allows DOC to transfer up
to 43 juveniles to.the MITC. DOC; in tum, charges the counties for. the cost of care at the
MITC through the daily rate charged to counties for youth sent:fo the JCIs. - In the Governor’s
budget recommendation, the amounts that would be transferred from DOC to DHES for these
youths would be $3,125,100:in 1997-1998 and $3,236,200 in 1998-99. These amounts cover only
the costs of staff that work in the MJTC unit.that provide-direct care-to. these youths.. The
amount does not include indirect costs such as-food, heat, and: bm}dmg maintenance. .

I order to sup;:iort the: mdxrect care costs fﬁr the M§ ’I’C the budga{ provzdes an add&tionai

$2.2 million GPR annually. This amount reflects an assumption that the MJTC youth are GPR-
supported patients for purposes of determining the appropriate mix of GPR and PR support for

DHFS -- Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #460) Page 5

'tal' "t is estimated that mcreasmo!--"f."-.' B



Mendota.  “Typically; in each biennial-budget; the proportion of indirect costs.that is funded by
GPR is based on: the c:urrcm ;aroperﬂon Gf GPR-supported paﬂents to total: panents '

: i The GPR suppon: czf the mdarect costs: for the MJTC could ‘oe reduced if- DQC and
ifi firn, counties ‘were assessed:for all or part of the indirect-costs of the MITC. . Different
methadelogzes ¢an be used to allocate the indirect-costs:  The standard split-calculation that has
been used to allocate mchrect costs between GPR and PR funding would allocate $2.2 million
of the indirect costs to the MITC annually. However, the cost allocation methodology used to
determine the-allocation of indirect costs for MA reimbursement would allocate $1,276,800 of
indirect ¢osts to the MITC. - The MA allocation would assign the following indirect costs to the
MJITC: () night ‘shift, $89;100; (b) -administrationi, $823,700;-(¢) maintenance, $67,900; (d)
power plant operations, $70,600; (e) laundry, $8,300; (f) housekeeping, $38.,600; (g) dietary,
$110,600; (h). pharmacy, $23;800;.() depreciation, $28,900; and (j) medical records, $15,300. If
'Sgi 276 800 is added to the MITC. charges to DOC, the daily rates under the bill for JCIs would
Jincrease’ by about: $3 in-each. yea;r of the bxenmum above the increases. specified in SB 77.-Under
“SB 77, rates at: the }Cis would, increase: :from the current rate of $133.82: t@ S13’7 52.on Juiy 1,
"199’7 to $i§4’?’ 40 on Ja;nuary 1 1998 and $15} 32 on: January 151999 s

18 Youth aids are” prowdcd o counties to fund the dazly charges pazd by counties to
DOC for youths placed at the JCIs. If youth aids are not increased, the indirect costs would be
passed on to counties. - If the: Committee determines that-it'is-DOC’s responsibility to fund the
indirect costs of juveniles at: MITC and that 'youth aids should be increased to reflect-the higher
ratés; then assessing DOC, aﬁd intumn, tounties,:for the-indirect.care: costs at the MITC would
not restilt in‘any net GPR savings. If youth aids are not increased, the indirect costs would be

o passed oni to counties. In addition, assessing DOC for more of the costs of the MITC may create

_ _ -’smcemwe fcr DDC to umhze the MJT C and reduce the number of youths sem to
' thc MITC: " Since the MITC is eperated as’'a correcu:mai facﬂ:ty, Mend@ta could not use the
MIJTC for its other patients. R - . " AR

' 19 The Govemcr 8 biﬂ' would repeal the requii‘emem that the deficit be eliminated by
July 1 1999 ‘Since the: MHIs will ‘not be able to meet this requirement, it should be repealed.
However; the Committee may’ wish to maintain some provisions that would require DHFS to
coritinue to reduce the deficit, especially if the MHIs are provided additional revenues to address
the problem:  If a higher MA rateis prov1ded to:the MHIs,. thc MHIs should be able to make
pmgress in re:ducmg the deﬁc;t ' N . :

om0, For example ‘the: C{}mmzttee could require the MHIS to: mduce the;r accumulated
deﬁc1t by at least $500,000 per year: 1 the MHIs: are provided:a higher MA rate, the forensic
patients and-MA-eligible patierits would have their costs fully reimbursed. Then, if the county-
supported adults are charged an additional amount over their cost, a surplus would be generated.
For-example; if - a daily -rate ‘was: set at 105% of- the ’pi’OjﬁCt&d actual cost, a surpius of
approxamateiy $0.6 mﬂimn annually wouid be :generated. -

Page 6 DHFS -- Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #460)




w2l The Governoraalso recommends repealing the requirement that the MHIs raise their
ratés by 10% each year until.-the deficit:is eliminated. - Increasing the rates charged to counties
may be counterproductive: if- counties, in-reaction to the: higher rates; reduce the-number -of
individuals placed at the MHIs. Also, this provision would require counties to pay a significant
-mcrease aach year rega_rdless of: whether actual costs: of provxdmg care increased at that rate.

22 "i‘able 2 izsts ﬁle dauiy Tate at:a znumber of psychiatnc hos;mais in: ihe state. - As
Table 2 shows, the rates assessed by the MHIs are similar to rates-assessed by: other. mpatxem
mental health facilities, but additional rate increases may make the MHI rates uncompetitive.
However, although'the MHIs raised their rates by 21% in October; 1996, the populations at the
MHIs: have  increased  slightly-this year: «For some patients, placement -at other.psychiatric
hospitals in the state’ is not a viable alternative to ‘placement.at-the state. MHIs, since the state
MHIs tend to-receive the most-difficult cases and function as the provider of last resort. -

TABLE 2

Daxly Rates at the State Mental Health Ins!:ututes
: vand Other Psychiatric:Hospitals. . - .

Percent

: 2995 Rate e 1996 Rates . Chan € o
State Hospatals LI B TP Y TR 3 AT .
- Mendota Mental Health Inst SR $485 — Lo 8852 0 l.f“ 0%_ p
: .Wmnebago Memal Heal_th_lns_t,__ .. .386 . 4% . 2_6_ 9 .
NemState Haspxtals
_ Fond du Lac County Heahh o _ B '
" Care Center- Fond duLac 425~ U450 0 59
" Brown ‘County Mental Health” I R Fod
Center ~ Green Bay - R 5 R - 7 AR RS 1 B
Rock County Psychiatric '
Hospital - Janesville 525 550 4.8
Waukesha County Mental P L
Health Center - Waunkesha 466 489 49
North Central HCF - Wausau vioott S583 e 0 8920 0 LS
Milwaukee County Mental Health 509 524 3.0
23. . One alternative to requiring annual rate increases of 10% Is to instead require that

the MHIs establish their rates at a level that is at least 5% above the prq;ected actual cost of care
until the deficit is eliminated. A 5% surcharge would generate apprommately $0.6 million in
additional revenues, assuming that there are no unexpected cost increases or pepuiauon declines.
A 5% premium could be maintained from year to year by increasing the daily rates at the rate

“PHFS««'Care and Treatment: Facilities (Paper #460) Page 7



of inflation for costs at the MHIs: However, the creation-of a surcharge could be viewed as
unfair; sincé counties that purchase services provided by the MHIs in the fumre would, in-effect,
-be reqmred to pay a pomon ef costs alrcady mcurred for othcx patmnts : :

24, Currently, adult psychaatr;c services are bﬂi at: $551 per day at Mendota and $490
per day at Wmnebago The estimated actual costs are $590 per day at Mendota and $493 per
day at Winnebago.® A 5% premium over actual ‘costs ‘would result:in rates: ef $62{) per day at
-M&ndota and 3518 yer day at’ Wmnebago in 199’? il i

- -'-25 Under current iaw and the Gevemcr 'S recemmendatwn, the MHIS are reqmred to
submit quarterly reports-to DOA on: ;mpiementmg a plan to-eliminate’ the-deficit (under current
law) ‘ot to: baiance yearly expenditures and revenues: {under the. bill). . Continuation-'of - these
quarterly. reports Would assistin’ mamiormg the situation.  In order to strengthen. oversight, DHFS
‘could be required 1o submit an-annual report to the }mnt Comnuttee on Fmance that descmbes
B DHFS efforts 10 reduce thc accumulated dﬁﬁcﬁ AL

26 The Governor s final recommendation is to aiiow the MHIS to accumuiate a deflcat N
equal to the valne of the MHI's eutstandmg accrued accounts: reéceivable, inventories and the
value of their equipment and:buildings.:\ This:special ‘provision has been established for
Corrections Industries. The LAB’s most recent audit indicated that as of June 30, 1994, the value
of accounts: recelvab}e inventories, equzpmeni and buildings at both MHIs was $53.8 million.
Thus, this: pmwsmn would permit an accumulated deficit that is almost five-times the size of the
current accumulated deficit, and 175% -of the tetai }996~w97 projected revenues for the MHIS
l{ntemst cests ﬂn $53 8 mﬂhon wouid be apprommateiy $2 8 mxihon annually R

" 2 - Cun:ent law requxres that the accumulated deﬁca{ be: less than the value ef- E

. outstandmo accounts receivables and inventories. Based on the June 30 1994 ‘balance’ shcet&
the total value of outstanding.accounts receivables and inventories totaied $11 B mxihon “If the
MHIs are prov:tded an increased MA rate, the MHIs should be able to Uenerate a surplus and
therefore mamiam thelr accumuiated deficit below this limit. :

ALTERNATI‘VES TO BILL

Statutory Changes to Address the Deficit

Adopt the Governor’s recommendations.

'Modify thé':Gévéfﬁ:ér’ 5 iﬁécdnﬁﬁéﬁ&étiéns: by Sefécting' any'cir all -bf the fqilowing:

i

_Require the MHIS to reduce: the accumulated deﬁcﬁ by at lﬁast '
$5{}0 000 per year. o

‘Page 8 “DHFS -« Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #460)




/ b chmm the MHIs to charge rates that are at ieast 5 % above actual costs
until thf:‘, accumuiated deﬁczt is ehmmated
&£ Require DHFS to submit an annual report to the Joint Committee on
Finatﬁib_ by December 31 of each year that: (a) identifies the actual or estimated
" ‘change in the-amount of the unsupported ‘cash deficit during the previous state
fiscal year; "(b):providés information on: actions takén by DHES ‘to reduce the
-deficit during the previous state fiscal year; and (c) identifies what actions DHFS . ..
“will takein the  current fiscal year to reduce the .cumulative. unsuppor‘ied cash L
deficitat the MHIs. ol N SF LT i

@Deiet@ the provision in the bill that would permit the MHIs to have an
accmfi’i____;: ited deficit that includes the value of equipment and buildings.

‘B, Increase MA Rates at the MHIs
1. Increase MA benefi{s fun&mg by $848 000 GPR and Si 214 200 FED in 1997—98
and $879, GPR and $1,245,000 FED in 1998-99 to support MA rates at the MHIs that would
be based on actual projected costs. In addition, increase estimated GPR revenues by $781,600

in 1997-98 and $883,100 in 1998-99.

Alternative B1 -  @PR FED 7 TOTAL |
| 199799 REVENUE (Change to Bil) ~ $1,664,700 . $1664,700
| 199769 FUNDING (Change 1o Bill $1,727,0600 $2,459,299 $4186 200 |
2. Maintain current law.

C. Support of Indirect Care Costs at MJTC

L. Provide $1,276,800 PR in 1997-98 and 1998-99 to reflect increased funding DHFS
would receive from DOC to care for juveniles placed at the MITC to snpport indirect care costs.
Require DOC to transfer these additional amounts to DHFS and authorize DOC to bill counties
for these indirect care costs, as well as for the direct care costs. In addition, delete GPR funding
for the MHIs by the same amounts to reflect that PR funding would be available to support these
costs. Further, increase funding for youth aids by $1,276,800 GPR annually to fund the increased
costs counties would incur for placement of juveniles at the MITC. ‘

DHFS -« Care-and Treatment Facilities {Paper #460) Page 9



Aematvect e

1997-95 FUNDING (Change 1o Bill) $2,553,600 |

25 Provide $1,276:300 PR in 1997-98 and. 1998-99 to reflect increased funding DHFS
would receive from DOC 16 care for juveniles placed at the MITC 1o support indirect care COSIS.
Require DOC to transfer-these additional amounts to-DHFS and authorize DOC to bill counties
for these ‘indirect care costs; as well as for the direct care costs. In-addition, delete GPR funding
for the MHIs by the same amounts to reflect that PR funding would be available-to support these
COsts.

| 1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Bil) - $2,553,600 $2,553,600 50
i 3./ Maintain current law.

Prepared by: Richard Megna

Y L il o7 fg s £%
mowi i/l PeOCED )
dEp p Heow /
8 i 5’ Rt ot .

JJENSEN A N A
OURADA X N A
HARSDORF .Y N A
ALBERS X N A
GARD A N A
KAUFERT X N A
LINTON A N A
COGGS AN A

7BURKE A4 N A
DECKER A N A
GEORGE ¥ N A
JAUCH ¥ N A
WINEKE ¥ N A
SHIBILSKI A N A
COWLES A N A
PANZER X N A

i :
AYE .7 NOL) ABS

Page 10 ‘DHFS -- Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #460)




Paper #461 1997-99 Budget May 7, 1997

To: ~ Joint Committee on Finance =~ |

© ' From: - Bob Lang, Director -
Legislative Fiscal Bureau ~ -

ISSUE

Fundmg for Serﬂces Dlrector at tbe Mendota Menta! Health Instxtute (I)HFS - Care
o and Treatment Facalmes} EI frba B _ . _

CURRENT LAW

As a mean of reducing the accumulated deficits at the mental health institutes (MHIs),
the Department of Health and Family Services (DHFS) has tried to consolidate several services
at these facilities. DHFS recently eliminated the management services director at Central

; __Wlscensm Center -and has assigned the’ management services cfn‘ector at the Mendota Mental; T

> Health Institute the activities previously performed by the fomer position.

GOVERNOR

No provision.

DISCUSSION POINTS

1. Since the management services director at Mendota is currently providing services
to Central Center, DHFS requests that half of the Mendota position ($37,800 in 1997-98 and
$38,500 in 1998-99) be funded from Central Wisconsin Center’s budget. This would reduce
costs at Mendota and, consequently, help reduce the deficit at the MHIs.

2. Funding half of the management services director’s position from Central Center’s
budget would provide the state an opportunity to fund more of the costs of the position with

DHFS -~ Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #461) Page 1



fodiral funds. - Central ‘Center's costs are” supported by medical assistance (MA), which is
supported on a 41% GPR/59% FED basis.

3. Any increase in the PR appropnatmn at Central Wisconsin Center would require
a corresponding increase in the MA benefits appropriation. Mendota is supported by both GPR
and PR funding. In order to avoid any GPR cost of transferring half of the costs of this position
to Central Center, G?R fundmg at Mendota could be reduced by an amount equal to the GPR
share of the addztxonal MA cost. . - T

s .W.‘,M«-_W i,
. ,.-x,:,z-,»/.,w,.mm

4 MODIFICATIGN TO BILL "
WW :
1. Provide $37 800 PR in 1997-98 and $38,500 PR in 1998-99 to Central Center to
_ fund half of the management services. direction ‘position at the Mendota Mental Health- Institute. -

' _:':_Incrcase MA benefits by $15,500 GPR and $22:300° FED in 1997-98 and by $15,900 GPR’ and” .
'$22,600 FED in 1998-99, and reduce the budgst for the Mendota Mental Health: Institute by ~
$15,500 GPR and $22,300 PR in 1997-98 and $15,900 GPR and $22,600 PR in 1998-99 in 1998-

99 to fund half of the management services director from Central Center’s budget.

Modification FED PR TotaL |

| 1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Bill) .. . $44900 $31.400 ~ $76,300

| JENSEN
" QURADA
HARSDORF ¥~
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

Prepared by: Richard Megna

Z2R2ZZZZ 2
>eEr2>r>»>» |

AREESEEE

Z2E2ZEZTEZZ

7 BURKE
DECKER X
GEORGE

© JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSK)
COWLES
PANZER

%

b N S

D xk ek

g

AYE / J NO

Pape 2 ‘DHFS -~ Care and Treatment Facilities (Paper #461)



Representative Ourada

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES

" “Other Facilities” for Sexually Violent Persons

Motion:

Move to incorporate into SB-77 changes to Chapter 980, as 1denuﬁed in the attachment to
this motion, to delete current law provisions that authorize courts to place sexually violent
persons in facilities ether than the Wisconsin Resource Center or a secure mental health unit or

facility. -

Note:

This motion deletes reference to housing sexually violent pc_rsoﬁs (SVPS) in uﬁdcﬁnéd
"other facilities." Given the current s. 980 language, a court could require the Department to
Create a new type ef facility to house SVPs. No ﬁmdmg is authorzzed for DHES to create such

facilities. -

wor &éé'ﬂ

. JENSEN / N A
. /OURADA / N A
. HARSDORF ¥ N A
| ZALBERS X N A
GARD ¥ N A
KAUFERT ¥ N A
LINTON X N A
COGGS X N A
BURKE A N A
DECKER A N A
GEORGE X N A
JAUCH X N A
WINEKE A N A
sHBiLSKI A N A
COWLES A N A
PANZER A N A

AYE / ono 0 ABS

Motion #6635



SECTION 1. Section 980.06(2)(b) is amended to read:

An order for commitment under this section shall specify either institutional care in-a-secure-
mental-health-unit-or-facility; as provided under s. 080.065;-or-other-facility or supervised
release. In determining whether commitment shall be for institutional care in-a-secure-mental-
M&w&ﬁa&fw&w or for supervised release, the court may consider,
w:thout hmltation becanse of enumemﬂen, the namre and cxrcumsmnces of the behavior that
was thc basxs ef the. aliegauoa m the pctltxon undcr 5., 980 02 (2) (a), _the person s met;ta.l
history and prcsent mentai condstlon, where the person will live, how the person wzll support
hlmsclf or herself and what arrangements are avaxlablc to ensure that the person has access to
and will participate in necessary treatment. The department shall arrange for control, care and
treatment of the person in the least restrictive manner consistent with the requirements of the

pg_r_sm_l apd m accnrdance with the court’s commiunent order,
SBCTIGN 2 Sectmn 980 065 (Txtle) is amsnded to. read

Instltunonal care seeu;e-memal-haalﬂa—umt-ef—faeﬁlﬁ‘ for scxual!y violent persons. ~

SECTION 3. Section 980065 is amended to read:

(1) The department may shalt place a person committed to institutional care a-secure-mental-

health-unit-or-facility under s. 98_0.06 (2) (b) at a mental health unit or facility including but
not limited to a ene-of-the-following:

)—A secure mental health unit or facility at the Wisconsin resource center established

under s. 46.056 or provided by the department of corrections under sub. (2).

(2) The department may contract with the department of corrections for the provision of a

secure mental health unit or facility for persons committed under s. 980.06 (2) (b) to



institutional care a-secure-mental-health-unit-or-facility. The department shall operate a secure

mental health unit or facility provided by the department of corrections under this subsection

and shall promulgate rules govern'ing':-ﬁ:e custody and .discipline of persons placed by the
department in the secure mental heaith unit or facility provided by the department of

corrections under this subsection.

sECr_ION'zL_--_ Section 980.‘08( ) "a-nd (4)-- are amendcd-to read: .

(1) Any persoa Who is comm;ttcd far msnzuiwnal care W—ﬁﬁﬁﬁl—h@éﬂm

it under s. 989 06 may petmon the committing court to modlfy its ordcr

by authonzmg supcmsed release if at least 6 months have elapsed since the mmal
commitment order was entered, the most recent release petition was denied or the most recent
order for supefviscti release was revoked. The director of the facility at which the person is
placed may ﬁle a petition under this.subsecﬁan on the person's behalf at any time.

(4) The court thhaut a 3ury, shali hear tha pennon wuhm 30 days after the report of the
coun-appomted examiner is filed thh the court, unless the petmoncr waives this time lumt
Expenses of proceedings under this subsection shall be paid as provided under s. 51.20 (18).
"The court shall grant the petition unless the state proves by clear and convincing evidence that

the person is stﬁl a semaily violent person and that it is still substantiaily probable that the

person will engage in acts of sexuai vzoience if the person is not contmued in mst:tatxonal care '
confined-in-a-seenre-mental-health-unit-or-facility. In making a decision -undaez tius subsection,
thﬁ court may consider, without limitation because of enumeration, the nature and
cxrcumstances of the behav:or mat was thc basm of the ailaganon in'the petmen under 5.

980.02 (2) (a), the person's mental history and present mental condition, wherc the person : |
will live, how ihe person will support himself or herself and what arrangements are available

to ensure that the person has access to and will participate in necessary treatment.



Representative Jensen
Senator Wineke

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES

- Consolidation of State Centers

Motion:

Move to create a commission to develop and recommend a plan, by January 1, 1998, for
the consolidation of the three state centers for the developmentally disabled. Specify that the
commission would consist of the following five members: (a) an appointee of the Governor; (b)
the Speaker of the Assembly or designee; (c) the Assembly Minority Leader or designee; (d) the
Senate Majority Leader or designee; and (e) the Senate Minority leader or designee. -Specify that
the. recommendations of the commission would be binding on the Department of Health and
Family Services unless, within 60 days following the submission of the plan, the plan is rejected
by a majority vote of the Assembly and the Senate. ' :

Note:

The Department of Health and Family Services operates three residential facilities for the
care of persons with developmental disabilities. These facilities include Northern Wisconsin
Center in Chippewa Falls, Central Wisconsin Center in Madison, and Southern Wisconsin Center

in Union Grove (Racine County).

This motion would create a commission that would ‘develop and recommend a plan by
January 1, 1998, for the consolidation of these facilities. DHFS would be required to carry out
the recommendations of the commission unless, within 60 days following submission of the plan

to the Legislature, both the Assembly and Senate vote to reject the plan. . gunke X7 N A
7 /,;% DECKER XN A
MO# ol GEORGE A NA
JAUCH A NA
2, A
! JENSEN A N A ?ﬂ?égm /); : A
OURADA X7 N A COWLES ¥ N A
HARSDORF ¥~ N A PANZER > N A
Motion #715 ALBERS X N A P/
otion 1Lk

GARD X7 N A AvE | LD NO_Q_A%W

KAUFERT A N A

LINTON ¥ N A

COGGS ¥~ N A




HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES

Care and Treatment Facilities

LFB Summary Items for Which No Issue Papers Have Been Prepared

Item # Title

3 Mendota Juvenile Treatment Center Funding

6 State Centers — Community Programming

7 Electronic Medical Services Project

9 Wheelchairs
10 Outpatient Program at Winnebago Mental Health Institute
11 Prevocational programs at Mendota Mental Health Institute
12 Program of Assertive Community Treatment

LFB Summary ltems for Introduction as Separate Legislation

Item # Title
13 Right to Refuse Treatment
15 Access to Treatment and Health Records by Protection and Advocacy Agencies

16 Confidentiality of Victim’s Mailing Address for Child Support Enforcement




Paper #

120
121
122
123

160

165
166
167
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176

180

1997-99 BUDGET PAPERS

Tahle {)f Contents |
Thru May 7, 1997

Administration -~ Departmentwide. ... .
State Budget System Redesign

Contract Compliance Officer

Demographics Services

Shlft of Positions Between Approprmnons -

Adolescent Pregnancy. .-I_’.revent_ion-;andsP;_regna_l_i_i?y_Sﬂrviﬁes Board . -
Adolescent Pregnancy Prevention, Pregnancy and Parenting Services . |

Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection . . .

Agrichemical Cleanup Grants : S
Agrichemical Cleanup Program -- Industriai Pestzmdes e o
Minor Policy and Technical Changes -- i)lscontmued Pcst1c1de ?roducts

e 'Agnchemwal Cieanup Program Chanves

Animal Waste Management Grants

Gypsy Moth Control Program Staff

Food Inspection Program ..

Weights and Measures Inspection Program - qumd Petroieum Gas
Agricultural Tnvestment Aids - Sustainable Agriculture Grants
County and District Fair Aids :
Aids for Federal Dairy Policy Reform Activities

Program Revenue Reestimates

Arts Board
Funding Reduction

Page 1



Paper #

Board of Commissioners of Public Lands

185 Division of Trust Lands and Investments == Trﬁatment of Unencumbered Year-End
Operating Balances - B
186 Division of Trust Lands and Investments -- Apportionment of Revenues from the

Sale of Sunken Logs

Board on Aging and Long-Term Care
190 Ombudsman and Volunteer Coordinator-Pagifions -+

Circuit Courts
225 Circuit Court Interpretcrs

Cemmerce - Bmldmg and Envnmnmentai Reguiatlon"_'- =
265 PECFA ‘Awards o
266 PECFA -- Expert Witness Costs
267 PECFA -- Home Heating Oil Award Set-Aside
268 PECFA -- Change in Remediation Activities
269 PECFA -- Interest Cost Relmbursemant
270 PECFA -- Service Prov1ders -
S 271 PECFA:-- Inehglble Costs - EEE
. .272 ' 'PECFA -- Aboveground Tank Ehgzblhty
273 ‘PECFA -- Eligibility for Non-Upgraded’ Tanks 3
274 PECFA -- Priority for Brownfields :
275 Aviation Fuel Petroleum Inspection Fee Allowance = -

Court of Appeals
340 Clerk of Court Staff

District Attorneys

345 Sexual Predator Prosecutors
346 Statutory Rape Prosecutor
347 Special Prosecutors

348 Additional Prosecutors

Page 2




Paper #

355
356:: :

370
371
372
373

380

385

2395
397
398

405

Elections Board -~ - .
Campaign Finance Fihno Fee

“Funding for Data Base Software Conversmn and Electronic Campalgn Finance

Report Electronic Fﬂmg Enhancemfmt

Employment Relations

Minor Policy and Technical Changes

Additional Collective Bargaining Position i :
Training Position Funding Conversion and Associated Expendlture Author}ty

- 'Exceéss Division-Administrator- Appointment Autherity.

Employment Relatmns Commxssmn
Base Leve} Pos;tion Reducuons

Ethics Board
Ethics Board Funding Shift

(Gaming Board

‘Eliminate Gaming Board _
o _Indzan Gammg Unciasmﬁed Eirector Posxtlon
" Indian Gaming Unclassified Attorney Positions

Indian Gaming Classified and Project Positions

Governor - o e
Minor Policy and TechmcaI Changes - Assocaatlon Dues

. Page 3



Paper #

410
411
412
413

440
441
442,
443

445
446
447
448

455
456 . .

458
459
460
461

490
491
492
493
494

Page 4

Health and Family Services -- Bepartmenthde and Management and
Technology

- Miscellaneous Adjustments - Care-and Treatmenz Faczhtxes Fuei and Utihty Costs

Program Revenue and Segregated Funding Reestimates. ..o .
Milwaukee Child Welfare and W-2 Liaison Position
DHFS Reorganization and Program Restructuring

Health and Family. Services -- Heaith

- ‘Women’s Health Initiative ~~ Screening and Pubilc Awareness -

Women's Health Initiative: -~ Health-Insurance- Program for Unmsured Chﬂciren .
State Immumzanon Suppiement

.H}IV/AZ{DS Insurance Program -

HIV/A{DS Program Reestzmate

‘Primary Health: Care. Serv1ce Grants - '

Women, Infants and Children Supplememal Foed Program Grant Match
Abortion Publications
WisconCare

Health and Family Services -- Care and Treatment Facilities
Wisconsin Resource Center Staffing

_Commumty Re:lease Programs . o : el
_'.;'_State Centers - Budget Redncnons to Reﬂ@ct CiP IA Placements Made Eurmg thc-'-

1995-97 Bienniom 7
Mental Health Institutes -- Rev;sed Funcimg Spht
Variable Nonfood Costs
Deficits at the State Mental Health Institutes
Fundmc for Serv:ces Dn‘ector at the Mendota Mental Health Institute i

Historical Society

Transfers of Staff and Funding Under Standard Budget Adjustments
Northern Great Lakes Center

Unspecified Funding Reduction and Staff and Funding Reduction
Program and Segregated Revenue Reestimates

Minor Policy and Technical Changes




506
507
508
509
510
511

Insurance o e -

Minor Policy and Technical Changes -- Create Admamstranve Serwces Umt and:.
Appropriation - - - : e i

Information Technology Initiatives — IT Contractmg Costs

Information Technology Initiatives -- Records Imagmg

Increased Staffing R

Increase Travel Costs Funding R i - i

Expansion of Information Technology: Intemshxp Program

_Increased Fundmg for Actaar;al Servzces

. Judicial Commission

: Lieutenant Governor

548

550

554

575
576
577

Minor Policy and Techmcai Changes -- Base Levei Fundmg and Posmon Reductlons
Lower Wisconsin State Riverway Board :

Marquette Dental Sch(ml : : s
Dental Clinics Funding ... vl ano

Med}cal College of Wlsconsm

Family Practice Re_s_zdency Program
Minnesota-Wisconsin Boundary Area Commission. -

Natural Resources -- Departmentwide

Minor Policy and Technical Changes -- Agency Reorgamzanon
Public Intervenor Support

Vehicle and Equipment Pools

Personnel Commission

Page S



Paper #

639
640

690
691
692
693

710

712
713
714

740
741
742
743

745
746
747

770
771
772

Page 6

- Direct Aid Payments - Funding Level,
"_-""':_;_:Mlmmum and Mammum Payment Prev;smns o o g
Payments for Munlclpal Services -- Garbage and Trash stposal and Coilecnon '

Program Supplements

- CY-97-Health Insurance Premiums. -

Private Lease Space. Supplements

Public Service Commission

Increased Public Intervenor Funding

Consumer Complaint-and: Inquiry: System.- e T T

Executive Assistants for All Public Service Connmssaoners e :

Increased Assessment of Wisconsin Railroads to Fund Railroad Crossmg Safety
Improvements

Revenne - Tax Aﬁmmmtranon :
County Sales Tax Adnnmstrataon Approprxatlon Lapse

Telephone: Tax: ‘Administration -

Wisconsin Property Assessment Mauual Update o
Electronic Funds Transfer
Information Technical Funding v e

Shared Revenue and Property Tax Relief -- Direct Aid Paymeats

Payments for Mumczpai Services - Agency Chargebacks CE

Shared Revenue and Praperty Tax Rehef - Pmperty Tax Credits
Transfers from Property: Tax Relief Fund 1o Genﬁrai Fund Feg
Homestead Tax Credit Reestimate

Homestead Tax Credit - Definition of Household Income

State Fair Park

State Treasurer _
Unclaimed Property Program Printing and Advertising Costs * -
Minor Policy and Technical Changes

Staffing Modifications




Paper #

780
781.
782
783
784
785

800
801
802
803
804
805

945
946
947
948

Supreme Court

Circuit Court Automation Project

Information Technology

Law Library Book Inflation

Fees for the Sale of Court Documents

Personnel Specialist

District Court Administrative Staff — Milwaukee County

. Tourism

Sponsorship of Tourism Publications

“Rent Incre:ascs

Heritage Tourism Grants
Travel Information Centers -- LTE Fundmg
Licensing State Symbols, Surplus Property . and County Associations

Milwaukee Symphony Radio Show

Wisconsin Health and Educational Facilities Authority

Wisconsin Technical College System

General Aids for Technical Colicge Districts -

Faculty Development Grants L

Contracts for Youth Apprentzccsth Instmctzan

Minor Policy and Technical Changes -~ Position Authority

Page 7



Joint Committee on Finance Attendance Sheet

Place: M LK

Date: \5: // 6:/& 7
Present Absent

Rep. Jensen

Rep. Ourada

Rep. Harsdorf

Rep. Albers

Rep. Gard

Rep. Kaufert

Rep. Linton

Rep. Coggs

Sen, Burke

Sen. Decker

Séh.:éeérge

Sen. Jauch

Sen. Wineke

Sen. Shibilski

Sen. Cowles

NUNNRNYIMYNRNR R

Sen. Panzer




Legislative Fiscal Bureau - =
One East Main, Suite 301 « Madison, WI 53703 « (608) 266-3847 « Fax: (608} 267-6873

May 12, 1997

TO: Members :
Joint Committee on Finance

FROM: Bob Lang, Director

SUBJECT: Budget Issue Papers

Attached are budget issue papers, prepared by this office, on the following agencies:

'« Technology for Educational Achievement in Wisconsin Board
« Department of Revenue -- Lottery Administration

+ Department of Financial Institutions

+ Department of Employe Trust Funds

These agencies have been scheduled for executive action by the Joint Committee on
Finance. The meeting will be held at 10:00 a.m. on Wednesday, May-14, in 119 MLK Building,
Joint Finance (back of Senate Chambers). ' . .

JENSEN
QURADA
HARSDORF

ALBERS
BL/sas GARD

y KAUFERT
Attachments LINTON
COGGS

Z2XAZZZET
b3

BURKE
DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
"COWLES
PANZER

. AYE_LLD_ NO_____ ABS___

CCQOWEN 0

ZZR2ZRXTRZ
PrPrPrRD>p




793

795
796
797

798

720
721
722
723
724

726
727

730
731

390
391

393

360
361
362
363

728
729

392

1997-99 BUDGET PAPERS

May 14, 1997

Technology for Educational Achievement in Wisconsin Board

Governance of TEACH Functions

GPR Block Grants to School Districts

Block Grants to School Districts from the Common School Fund for Educational
Technology

Block Grants to CESAs for Educational Technology

Educational Technology Infrastructure Loans

Modifications to the Current Status and Purposes of the Universal Service Fund

Educational Telecommunications -Access Program d : S

Modify DOA Educational Tf:chnoiogy Responmbzlmes

Minor Pohcy and Techmcai Changes -

Revenue -- Lottery Administration.

Overview of Lottery Resources and Their Relauonshlp to Sales Revenue
Lottery Division Reorganization

Ticket Printing and On-Line: Communication Costs _

Retailer Compensation and Incentive Bonus o

Lottery Television Broadcasts

' ‘Instant. Tlcket Vendmg Machmcs

Lottery Vendor Fees
Modification of Lottery Expense Limitation

: --Multguﬂséxcaonai Loztcnes
- Lottery Advertising

Lottery Credit — Dlst.r;Sunon Formula
Lottery Cre;iit’ -- Precertification

Financial Insntutxons

‘Minor Policy and Technical Changes ~ Standard Budget Adgustments

Credit Union Examiners

* Small Business Information Center

Technology-Related Requests

Employe Trust Funds

Minor Policy and Technical Changes

Information Technology Funding

Employe Health Insurance Data Collection Activities

Supplies and Services Cost Increases - Mailing and Forms Production Volume
Increases



Technology for Educatlonal Achlevement :
Lo m Wlsconsm Board b

Cn :(LFB Bu&get S“mma’? Document: Page 568)

LFB Summary Item'fér Wlnchlssue!’apers Have BeeanPared | o

Item # - Tltle i

©1,2,100 Governance of TEACH ancuons (Paper #790) :
3,9&11 GPR Block Grants to School Districts (Paper #791) : R
4 " "Block Grants to School Districts from the Common School Fund for Educat;onal R

© oo . Technology (Paper #792) - Crt S
6 Block Grants to CESAs for Educaﬁonai "’I'echnology (Paper #793)
Lee 2.5 Educational Technology Infrastructure Loans (Paper #794)

. 5(PSC)y * Modifications to the Cum:m Status an Purposes of

L (Paper#T95) et e i
7 Educational Telecommumcanons ‘Access Program (Paper #796) "~
8 Modify DOA Educational Techno}ogy Responsxbmtzes (Paper #7
. Minor Pohcy and chhmca.l Changes (Paper #798) "






